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Proposed Rulemaking Concerning Utah Code §§ 54-26-

101 to -901, Large-Scale Electric Service Requirements 

) 

) 

) 

 

Docket No. 25-R318-01 

 

NOTICE OF APPEARANCE  

 
  

  

A. Hunter Holman, Utah Bar #15165, enters his appearance for the Interwest Energy Alliance. 

 

 

B. Pursuant to Rule R746-1-107 of the Rules of Practice and Procedure of the Utah Public 

Service Commission, Christopher Leger, a full-time employee of the Interwest Energy 

Alliance and attorney licensed in Colorado, the District of Columbia, and Wyoming (at times, 

“Counsel”), hereby enters his appearance to represent the Interwest Energy Alliance in this 

proceeding without associated Utah counsel.  



C. Counsel representation pursuant to this notice would serve the interests of the parties and the 

efficient and just administration of the case. Interwest intends to fully participate in this 

Rulemaking, which will be helpful for a thorough consideration of the relevant issues to help 

ensure fairness and clarity promulgating new Rules.  

R746-1-107. Representation of Parties, states as follows:  

        (1)  A party may:  

   (a)  be represented by:  

(i) an attorney licensed to practice in Utah; or  

(ii) an attorney licensed in a foreign state, if the attorney provides the 

Commission with a certificate of good standing from the state where 

licensed;  

(b) represent oneself individually; or  

(c) if not an individual, represent itself through an officer or employee.  

        (2)  An attorney who appears pursuant to Subsection R746-1-107(1)(a)(ii) is not 

required to:  

         (a)  apply for pro hac vice admission to the Utah State 

Bar; or          (b)  partner with counsel licensed in Utah.  

  

(emphasis added).  Counsel is a full-time employee of Interwest as well as an attorney 

licensed in Colorado, the District of Columbia, and Wyoming. A placeholder for a certificate 

of good standing from Colorado is attached as Exhibit A (this will be updated in a future 

filing when received), a certificate of good standing from the District of Columbia is 

attached as Exhibit B, and a certificate of good standing from Wyoming is attached as 

Exhibit C. Pursuant to this rule, application for pro hac vice status is not required, but 

admission is allowed based on the discretion of the Commission, subject to compliance as 

stated above.  

C. Counsel regularly collaborates with other regulatory counsel in Utah and other jurisdictions. 

The undersigned is committed to adhering to the Utah Standards of Professionalism and 

Civility adopted by the Utah Supreme Court.  



D. Having complied with the applicable statute and rules, Interwest requests permission to be 

represented by the undersigned Counsel to be admitted for this purpose as counsel of record 

in this proceeding.  

E.             If approved, service upon Interwest through the undersigned is requested as follows:  

 

Hunter Holman 

Interwest Energy Alliance 

400 Gold Avenue SW 

Suite 700 

Albuquerque, NM 87102 

(801) 244-9227 

hunter@interwest.org  

Chris Leger 

Interwest Energy Alliance 

3433 Ranch View Dr.  

Cheyenne, WY 82001 

chris@interwest.org 

307.421.3300 

    

Respectfully submitted this 28th day of August, 2025.  

             INTERWEST ENERGY ALLIANCE 

  

 By: /s/ Christopher Leger    

Christopher Leger, CO #42013, WY #6-3963, DC 

#499541  

3433 Ranch View Dr. 

Cheyenne, WY 82001  

                               Telephone:  307-421-3300     

   E-mail:  chris@interwest.org 

 

Hunter Holman UT # 15165 

Regulatory Attorney 

Interwest Energy Alliance 

400 Gold Avenue SW Suite 700 

Albuquerque, NM 87102 

Telephone: (801) 244-9227 

E-mail:  hunter@interwest.org  

  

Attachments: Exhibit A, Certificate of Good Standing, Colorado  

                        Exhibit B, Certificate of Good Standing, District of Columbia  

                       Exhibit C, Certificate of Good Standing, Wyoming  
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EXHIBIT A 
 

 

 

PLACEHOLDER – WILL BE UPDATED IN SUPPLEMENTAL FILING 

    

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



EXHIBIT B 

 

 
 



EXHIBIT C 

 

 
  



Certificate of Service 

Docket No. 25-R318-01 

 

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served by email this 

28th day of August 2025 on the following: 

 

ROCKY MOUNTAIN POWER 

Ajay Kumar ajay.kumar@pacificorp.com 

Katherine Smith katherine.smith@pacificorp.com 

Max Backlund max.backlund@pacificorp.com 

Jana Saba jana.saba@pacificorp.com 

datarequest@pacificorp.com 

utahdockets@pacificorp.com 

DIVISION OF PUBLIC UTILITIES 

Chris Parker chrisparker@utah.gov 

Madison Galt mgalt@utah.gov 

Patricia Schmid pschmid@agutah.gov 

Patrick Grecu pgrecu@agutah.gov 

dpudatarequest@utah.gov 

OFFICE OF CONSUMER SERVICES 

Michele Beck mbeck@utah.gov 

Alyson Anderson akanderson@utah.gov 

Robert Moore rmoore@agutah.gov 

ocs@utah.gov 

UAE  

Phillip Russell prussell@jdrslaw.com 

TRACT 

Dennis Bartlett dennis.bartlett@tract.com 

Orjit Ghoshal orijit.ghoshal@tract.com 

NRG 

Cem Turhal Cem.Turhal@nrg.com 

INTERWEST 

Chris Leger chris@interwest.org 

CALPINE 

Greg Bass greg.bass@calpinesolutions.com 

META 

Geoff Moore geoffmoore@meta.com 

Brandon Green bpgreen@meta.com 

 

 

 

/s/ Chris Leger



 


